

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

### AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3 Section 164, Subsection 6.

> The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1971

## PUBLIC LAWS

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

## AS PASSED BY THE One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

### AT THE

## SPECIAL SESSION

January 6, 1970 to February 7, 1970 § 2164-A. Direct billing, notice

No insurer, domestic or foreign, shall, except upon the written request of the insured, convert or convert upon renewal any contract of property or casualty insurance, excluding accident and health insurance and life insurance, to a direct billing basis until it has given 90 days advance written notice thereof to its resident agents.

Effective May 9, 1970

### Chapter 549

### AN ACT Exempting Doctors, Psychologists and Certain Classes of Social Workers from the State Personnel System.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**R. S., T. 5, § 634, amended.** The 2nd paragraph of section 634 of Title 5 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by chapter 382 of the public laws of 1965, is further amended by inserting after the 2nd sentence the following new sentences:

The salary of a physician, psychologist or psychiatric social worker, employed by the Department of Mental Health and Corrections, shall be determined by the Commissioner of Mental Health and Corrections with approval of the Governor and Executive Council. The salaries paid under this provision shall not be in excess of 25% above step E of the State of Maine compensation plan for each of the designated position classes under the classifications of physician, psychologist or psychiatric social worker. In determining the salary for such positions, the commissioner and the Governor and Executive Council shall take into account prevailing salaries and fees for similar positions in other public jurisdictions and in private agencies. All other provisions of the State Personnel Law and the rules and regulations shall apply to said employees.

Effective May 9, 1970

### Chapter 550

#### AN ACT Relating to Subpoena Power for State Employees Appeals Board.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the Legislature enacted into law a procedure for appeal and arbitration of state employees' grievances; and

Whereas, the State Employees Appeals Board as constituted in accordance with Title 5, sections 751 to 753 of the Revised Statutes has and will in the future hold hearings to determine the appropriate disposition of each case and it is necessary at said hearings to hear from and require the attendance of various witnesses and examine certain records and papers not within the possession or control of the board; and

Whereas, the board and parties to proceedings before the board are not directly given subpoena power and said power is critical to obtaining a full and fair hearing; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 5, § 753, sub-§ 7, additional. Section 753 of Title 5 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 539 of the public laws of 1967, is amended by adding a new subsection 7 to read as follows:

7. Procedure. Any member of the board shall have the power to administer oaths and to subpoena and require the attendance of witnesses and the production of books, papers, public records and other relevant documentary evidence or certified copies thereof by the department head pertinent to the dispute and shall do so if requested in writing by any party to the dispute or his representative. Witnesses summonsed by subpoena shall be entitled to witness fees and travel allowance in the amount allowed for appearance in District Court, the costs of same to be advanced by the party requesting the subpoena prior to issuance of same. A state employee subpoenaed under this subsection shall not lose pay to which he would otherwise be entitled.

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 5, § 752, amended. Section 752 of Title 5 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section I of chapter 539 of the public laws of 1967, is amended by adding a new paragraph at the end to read as follows:

In the course of any investigation under this chapter, any member of the board shall have the power to subpoena and require the attendance of witnesses and the production thereby of books, papers, public records and other documentary evidence pertinent to such investigation. In the case of the refusal of any person to comply with any subpoena issued hereunder or to testify to any matter regarding which he may be lawfully interrogated, the Superior Court in any county on application of any one of the members of the board may issue an order requiring such person to comply with such subpoena and to testify; and any failure to obey such order of the court may be punished by the court as a contempt thereof.

**Emergency clause.** In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.